



December 8, 2023

City of Oklahoma City  
420 West Main Street, Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

RE: Project M3-W005, MAPS 3 Sidewalks Phase 5 – Amendment No. 6

**Background**

The scope of work for this project is to construct sidewalks at multiple locations within the City of Oklahoma City. During the course of the project, various changes to the project will be required. They will include City, Engineer and Contractor generated items. These items will generally modify functional considerations, add or delete materials and systems, and clarify design intent.

**Purpose**

The purpose of this amendment is to add, modify or delete items related to the project scope of work. Detailed information on each item is included in the item descriptions.

**Justification**

This amendment is necessary to formally incorporate the recommended scope of work modifications into the construction contract. More detailed information on each item is included in the item descriptions.

**Cost**

The total cost for adding or deleting labor and/or materials are summarized below. The complete cost breakdown is included on the attached pricing proposals.

**Summary of Amendment No. 6 Costs**

Item No. 1: Amend summary of Pay Quantities.

Purpose: To reconcile quantities and items identified in the scope of work

Justification: Below is a summary of items and quantities needed to complete the additional scope of work.

Description: Adjust price item quantities.

Total Cost: (\$2,114.20)

## Amendments to Contract Quantities

Item No.	Description	Bid Quantity	Past Amended Quantities	Current Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Contract Total Price	Amendment No. 6 Quantity	Revised Quantity	Additional Cost
1-33	TRAFFIC STRIPE (MULTI-POLYMER-EPOPLEX LS65) (24-INCH)	72	72	144	LF	\$45	\$6,480	-56	88	(\$2,520)
1-47	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5-FOOT)	183	296.88	479.88	SY	\$10.00	\$5,204.60	40.58	520.46	\$405.80

**Total Amendment No. 4: (\$2,114.20)**

<b>Original Contract Price</b>	<b>\$ 665,792.00</b>
<b>Change Order No. 1</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Amendment No. 1</b>	<b>\$ 65,604.32</b>
<b>Change Order No.2</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Amendment No. 2</b>	<b>\$ 287,652.74</b>
<b>Change Order No. 3</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Amendment No. 3</b>	<b>\$ 19,347.42</b>
<b>Change Order No. 4</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Amendment No. 4</b>	<b>\$ 63,317.75</b>
<b>Change Order No. 5</b>	<b>\$ 20,425.00</b>
<b>Amendment No. 5</b>	<b>(\$ 45,692.34)</b>
<b>Amendment No. 6</b>	<b>(\$ 2,114.20)</b>

**Revised Contract Price \$ 1,074,332.69**

The total cost for Amendment No. 6 is (\$2,114.20) which was based on competitively bid unit prices and is not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The total cost for Change Order Nos. 1 through 5 and Amendment Nos. 1 through 6 is \$408,540.69. The new contract amount is \$1,074,332.69.

**Time**

No additional time is required.

The above and foregoing is hereby reviewed this 14 day of December, 2023 and the undersigned agree to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

MTZ Construction, Inc.

[Signature]  
Secretary

[Signature]  
Title: Vice President



This Amendment is recommended for approval by the Engineer this 8th day of December, 2023.

[Signature]

Lydia Leslie, P.E – Project Manager  
Kimley-Horn

The Amendment is based on competitively bid unit prices and is not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act.

[Signature]  
David E. Todd, P.E.  
MAPS Program Manager

[Signature] for  
Deborah K. Miller, P.E., Interim Director  
Public Works/Interim City Engineer

The amount contained in the above Change Order complies with 61 O.S., Section 121.

[Signature]  
Assistant Municipal Counselor

**APPROVED** by the Council of the City of Oklahoma City this 2ND day of JANUARY, 2024.

ATTEST:

**THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY**

[Signature]

City Clerk



[Signature]  
Vice Mayor